

Docket No. 16-6834

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
March Term, 2018

ELIZABETH NORTON, in her official capacity,
As Governor, State of Calvada

Defendant-Petitioner,

-v.-

BRIAN WONG,

Plaintiff-Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT
(Hon. Lief Skillrud, Circuit Judge)

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ELIZABETH NORTON

Team 24
January 31, 2018
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. MS. NORTON’S REMOVAL OF RESPONDENT’S COMMENT AND SUBSEQUENT IMPOSITION OF A BAN AGAINST HIM DID NOT CONSTITUTE STATE ACTION BECAUSE FACEBOOK IS A PRIVATE COMPANY, MS. NORTON WAS EXERCISING THE MANAGERIAL RIGHT AFFORDED TO HER AS A PERSONAL FACEBOOK ACCOUNT HOLDER, AND THE ACTION AROSE OUT OF PERSONAL MOTIVATION TO DELETE A COMMENT ATTACKING HER CHARACTER.....	10
II. IF SO, THEN MR. WONG’S COMMENTS ARE UNPROTECTED BECAUSE ALL CONTENT WITHIN A FACEBOOK POST ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE STATE OF CALVADA NECESSARILY QUALIFIES AS GOVERNMENT SPEECH, OR, OTHERWISE, STATE ACTION HERE CONSTITUTES A REASONABLE TIME, PLACE, OR MANNER REGULATION.....	17
A. The Governor’s Facebook Post and All Interactions Therein Qualify as Government Speech.	17
1. A Social Media Page, Both Generally and Specifically, Has a Sufficient History of Being Used to Communicate a Government Message.	18
2. Ms. Norton’s Post, Including Mr. Wong’s Affixed Comment, Are Closely Identified in the Public Mind with the State Because It Is Permanently Affixed to and Associated with the State.	19
3. The State Has Effectively Controlled the Messages Conveyed on the Post, Including the Comments.	22

B. Even If the Post Is Not Government Speech, It Is Not a Public Forum. 22

C. Even If the GEN Page Is a Public Forum, It Is, at Most, a Limited Public Forum. 25

D. Even If It Is Not a Limited Public Forum, and Is, Instead, a Designated or Traditional Public Forum, the Governor’s Actions Constitute Reasonable Time, Place or Manner Regulation. 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

APPENDIX..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... 12

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority,
365 U.S. 715 (1961)..... 12, 16

Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010)..... 26

Davis v. Massachusetts,
167 U.S. 43 (1897)..... 24

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 26, 27

Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization,
307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... 23, 24

Hudgens v. National Labor Relations Board,
424 U.S. 507 (1976)..... passim

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992)..... 25

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 11, 12, 13, 14

Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner,
407 U.S. 551 (1972)..... 12, 26

Marsh v. Alabama,
326 U.S. 501 (1946)..... 12, 13, 25

Matal v. Tam,
137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 19, 22, 23

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... 24, 28

<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	24
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	passim
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	24, 25
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	11
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	11
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	11
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	12, 14
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	12, 15
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015).....	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	28
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	6, 11, 12, 14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> ,	

454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	27
--------------------------	----

OTHER CASES

<i>Davison v. Loudon County Board of Supervisors</i> , No. 16-cv-932, 2017 WL 3158389 (E.D. Va. July 25, 2017).....	passim
<i>Griffin v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> ,, 288 F.3d 1309 (2002)	19, 22
<i>Jones v. Heyman</i> , 888 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1989)	28, 29
<i>Monumental Task Committee., Inc. v. Fogg</i> , 157 F.Supp.3d 573 (E.D. Va. 2016)	18, 22
<i>Patterson v. County of Oneida</i> , N.Y., 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 15
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	6, 11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Wong v. Norton</i> , No. 16-6834 (D. Calvada Jan. 17, 2017)	2
<i>Wong v. Norton</i> , No. 17-874 (14th Cir. Nov. 1, 2017).....	1, 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 11

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1251(1) (1978)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (1996).....	2
Calvada State Policy on Immigration Law Enforcement	4

Other Authorities

Harry Kalven, Jr., *The Concept of Public Forum: Cox v. Louisiana*, 1965 SUPREME COURT
REVIEW 1, 13 (1965) 23
